

No. 18-55451

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

SKYLINE WESLEYAN CHURCH,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant*

v.

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF MANAGED HEALTH CARE; MICHELLE  
ROUILLARD, in her official capacity as Director of the California  
Department of Managed Health Care,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of California, San Diego  
No. 3:16-cv-00501-CAB-DHB

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

John J. Bursch  
David A. Cortman  
Christiana Holcomb  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
440 First Street, NW, Suite 600  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 393-8690

Kristen K. Waggoner  
Erik W. Stanley  
Jeremiah J. Galus  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
15100 N. 90th St.  
Scottsdale, AZ 85260  
(480) 444-0020  
jgalus@ADFlegal.org

Charles S. LiMandri  
FREEDOM OF CONSCIENCE  
DEFENSE FUND  
P.O. Box 9520  
Rancho Santa Fe, CA 92067  
(858) 759-9948  
cslimandri@limandri.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	ii
Table of Contents.....	iii
Table of Authorities .....	vi
Introduction .....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	4
Statement of Issues .....	5
Statutes and Regulations .....	6
Statement of the Case .....	6
A. Skyline Wesleyan Church and its religious beliefs about the sanctity of human life.....	6
B. The DMHC and the Knox-Keene Act. ....	7
C. Events preceding the August 22, 2014 letter.....	9
D. The August 22, 2014 letter and revocation of existing religious exemptions.....	13
E. Events after the August 22, 2014 letter.....	15
F. District Court proceedings.....	20
Summary of Argument.....	24
Standard of Review .....	27
Argument .....	28

I.	The Church has standing to assert claims for prospective relief, and those claims are ripe for review. ....	28
A.	A favorable decision is likely to redress the Church’s injury because it would remove a regulatory roadblock. ....	29
B.	The claims for prospective relief are ripe because they arise from past and ongoing enforcement of the law. ....	36
C.	If affirmed, the District Court’s ruling will cause constitutional violations to go unchallenged, allow administrative agencies to evade judicial review, and frustrate the purpose of § 1983. ....	44
II.	The District Court failed to address the Church’s claims for retrospective relief, which are redressable and ripe for review. ....	47
III.	The Court should address the merits and hold that the DMHC’s abortion-coverage requirement violates the Free Exercise Clause of the U.S. Constitution. ....	49
A.	The Court should exercise its discretion and address the merits of the Church’s free-exercise claim. ....	50
B.	The abortion-coverage requirement violates the Free Exercise Clause because it violates the Church’s religious beliefs and does not satisfy strict scrutiny. ....	51
1.	The abortion-coverage requirement substantially burdens the Church’s religious beliefs. ....	51
2.	Strict scrutiny applies because application of the abortion-coverage requirement involves a system of “individualized governmental assessments.” ....	53

3.	Strict scrutiny also applies because the abortion-coverage requirement is not generally applicable.....	56
4.	Strict scrutiny also applies because the DMHC’s decision to rescind existing religious exemptions and apply the abortion-coverage requirement was not neutral.....	58
5.	The DMHC’s abortion mandate does not satisfy strict scrutiny. ....	61
	Conclusion.....	63
	Statement of Related Cases .....	65
	Certificate of Compliance .....	66
	Certificate of Service .....	67
	Addendum.....	A-1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967) .....	2, 37
<i>American Petroleum Institute v. E.P.A.</i> , 683 F.3d 382 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	47
<i>Ass’n of American Medical Colleges v. United States</i> , 217 F.3d 770 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	38
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963) .....	31–33, 45
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	2, 32–34
<i>Bernhardt v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 279 F.3d 862 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	49
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014) .....	35, 51, 52
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coit Independence Joint Venture v. Federal Savings &amp; Loan Insurance Corp.</i> , 489 U.S. 561 (1989) .....	46
<i>Columbia Broadcasting System v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 407 (1942) .....	34
<i>Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 917 F. Supp. 2d 394 (E.D. Pa. 2013).....	35
<i>Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Secretary of United States Department of Health &amp; Human Services</i> , 724 F.3d 377 (3d Cir. 2013).....	35

*Crowley v. Nevada ex rel. Nevada Secretary of State*,  
678 F.3d 730 (9th Cir. 2012) ..... 27

*Davis v. Nordstrom, Inc.*,  
755 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2014) ..... 3, 50

*Dole Food Co. v. Watts*,  
303 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2002) ..... 50

*Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Environmental Study  
Group Inc.*,  
438 U.S. 59 (1978) ..... 44

*Elrod v. Burns*,  
427 U.S. 347 (1976) ..... 43–44

*Employment Division, Department of Human Resources  
of Oregon v. Smith*,  
494 U.S. 872 (1990) ..... 53–55

*Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City  
of Newark*,  
170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999)..... 58

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental  
Services (TOC), Inc.*,  
528 U.S. 167 (2000) ..... 29, 47

*Gemtel Corp. v. Community Redevelopment Agency  
of the City of Los Angeles*,  
23 F.3d 1542 (9th Cir. 1994) ..... 49

*Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal*,  
546 U.S. 418 (2006) ..... 61–62

*Jacobs v. Clark County School District*,  
526 F.3d 419 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... 48

*Klein v. City of San Clemente*,  
584 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... 43

*Lapides v. Board of Regents of the University System of Georgia*,  
535 U.S. 613 (2002) ..... 48

*Larson v. Valente*,  
456 U.S. 228 (1982) ..... 31

*Laub v. United States Department of Interior*,  
342 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2003) ..... 4

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... 30

*Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n*,  
485 U.S. 439 (1988) ..... 52

*Marable v. Nitchman*,  
511 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2007) ..... 27

*Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission*,  
138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) ..... 59, 61

*McDaniel v. Paty*,  
435 U.S. 618 (1978) ..... 61

*Memphis Community School District v. Stachura*,  
477 U.S. 299 (1986) ..... 48

*Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside*,  
366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004) ..... 57–58

*National Park Hospitality Ass’n v. Department of the Interior*,  
538 U.S. 803 (2003) ..... 2, 28, 40

*Nextel West Corporation v. Unity Township*,  
282 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2002) ..... 47

*O’Shea v. Littleton*,  
414 U.S. 488 (1974) ..... 48

*Oklevueha Native American Church of Hawaii, Inc. v. Holder*,  
676 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2012) ..... 23, 36, 40–42

*Patsy v. Board of Regents of State of Florida*,  
457 U.S. 496 (1982) ..... 42

*Quinn v. Robinson*,  
783 F.2d 776 (9th Cir. 1986) ..... 3, 50, 51

*Renee v. Duncan*,  
686 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2012) ..... 30–31

*San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Authority v. Salazar*,  
638 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 34

*Sherbert v. Verner*,  
374 U.S. 398 (1963) ..... 54, 55

*Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky*,  
586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... 42, 43, 47

*Stormans, Inc. v. Wiesman*,  
794 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2015) ..... 55–56

*Supreme Court of Virginia v. Consumers Union of United  
States, Inc.*,  
446 U.S. 719 (1980) ..... 32, 33

*Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus*,  
134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014) ..... 37

*Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Commission*,  
220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2000) ..... 37

*Thomas v. Review Board of the Indiana Employment  
Security Division*,  
450 U.S. 707 (1981) ..... 52

*US West Communications v. MFS Intelenet, Inc.*,  
193 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 1999) ..... 37–38

*Whisnant v. United States*,  
400 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2005) ..... 4

*Wieland v. United States Department of Health &  
Human Services*,  
793 F.3d 949 (8th Cir. 2015) ..... 35

*Wilderness Society v. Alcock*,  
83 F.3d 386 (11th Cir. 1996) ..... 48–49

*Wisconsin v. Yoder*,  
406 U.S. 205 (1972) ..... 62

*Wolfson v. Brammer*,  
616 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... 36

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. CONST. amend I ..... 3, 4

CAL. CONST. art. I, § 4..... 3

**Statutes and Regulations**

United States Code

26 § 4980H ..... 52

28 § 1291 ..... 4

28 § 1331 ..... 4

28 § 1367 ..... 4

28 § 1441 ..... 4

42 § 1983 ..... 25, 42, 44, 46, 47

California Health & Safety Code

§ 1341(a)..... 7

§ 1343(b)..... 8, 9, 30, 55  
§ 1343(e)..... 9, 56  
§ 1344(a)..... 8, 9, 30, 55  
§ 1345(b)..... 8  
§ 1367(i)..... 8, 55  
§ 1367.25(c) ..... 17, 30

California Code of Regulations

Title 28, § 1300.67 ..... 8, 9  
Title 28, §§ 1300.43 ..... 56, 57

**Other Authorities**

DMHC Annual Report (2017),  
<https://www.dmhc.ca.gov/Portals/0/Docs/DO/2017-Annual-Report-web.pdf>..... 7–8  
National Health Law Program, Reproductive Health,  
<http://www.healthlaw.org/issues/reproductive-health>..... 10
